
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
18 July 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Informal briefing session (09.15 - 09.30)  

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy 
Minister for Social Services - General scrutiny (09.30 - 10.45) (Pages 1 
- 24)  
HSC(4)-25-13 paper 1 

 
Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social Services 
David Sissling, Director General for Health & Social Services/Chief Executive, 
NHS Wales. 
Dr Ruth Hussey Chief Medical Officer. 
Albert Heaney, Director of Social Services Wales 

  

Break (10.45 - 11.00) 

4 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy 
Minister for Social Services - financial scrutiny (11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 
25 - 41)  
HSC(4)-25-13 paper 2 

 
Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Public Document Pack



Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social Services 
David Sissling, Director General for Health & Social Services/Chief Executive, 
NHS Wales 
Martin Sollis, Director of Finance  

5 Papers to note   

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for items 7 and 8 (12.00)  

Private session 

7 Inquiry into measles outbreak 2013 - Consideration of key 
themes (12.00 - 12.15)  

8 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 
2014-15 (12.15 - 12.30)  



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-25-13 paper 1 

General Scrutiny Session – Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy 

Minister for Social Services 

 

Purpose 

 

1. This paper provides an update on key priorities and issues across the 

Health and Social Services Ministerial portfolio including 
[...]
on Plan Tool has also been completed by all NHS 

organisations and submitted to the Welsh Government for review. The 

returns following completion of the Tool will provide a list of 

environmental schemes that organisations can take forward to reduce 

their carbon emissions. It will identify the carbon savings and payback 

from each individual scheme.   

 

85. All new buildings in the NHS Wales estate are built to meet the BREEAM 

environmental building standard. The developments at Ysbyty Cwm 

Rhondda Llwynypia, Ysbyty Alltwen, Tremadog and Ysbyty Aneurin 

Bevan, Ebbw Vale, for example, all incorporate biomass boiler heating 

systems into their designs.   

 

86. The 2011/12 Estates and Conditions Performance Report indicates 

that landfill waste has fallen by 8% overall. There are continuing 

positive signs for recycling which is up to 15%. Efforts to improve 

recycling will continue. Future legislation changes could require much 

stricter standards of segregation at the source rather than the current 

model of mixed recycling bags. 

Page 24



Page 25

Document is Restricted



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-25-13 paper 2 

Financial Scrutiny Session – Minister for Health and Social Services and 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 

The Financial Regime for NHS Wales 

 

1. Short term brokerage arrangements continue to be made available and 

are facilitated by the Welsh Government in order to inject an element 

of financial flexibility within the system to allow Health Boards to 

overcome short term funding requirements e.g. for the financial year 

end 2012-13, two Health Boards made use of brokerage funds 

provided from surpluses generated by other Health Boards. This 

process was overseen and facilitated by the Welsh Government. It is 

important to note that no additional funding was provided by the 

Welsh Government at the year end, the funding was agreed between 

NHS organisations. It is envisaged that this type 
[...]
ider to be a fair allocation of additional support 

taking into account that in some cases an authority’s local charging 

policy has been a significant contributor to the rise in income foregone 

it is reporting.  

 

        62.  The monitoring has identified a rise in those receiving services for 

which a charge was levied. Of the 31,132 service users across Wales 

who received these in 2011-12, 7,858 received services for the first 

time. Previously these individuals would have paid for services 

privately, received support from family or friends, or gone without care 

altogether. The assurance the weekly maximum charge has given has 

meant these individuals could now seek care and support from their 

local authority in the knowledge that the most they would be asked to 

pay for this would be £50 per week at present.   

 

        63.  There is a need, however, to ensure this initiative remains sustainable 

and does not by default become untenable due to the financial 

pressures on local government. The £50 weekly maximum was set in 

2011 and has now been in operation for over 2 years, during which 

time there has been increases in the cost of service provision and 

changes to Welfare Benefits and the level of their awards. As a result 

we plan to revise the level of the maximum charge from April 2014 to 

take account of these changes. We also intend to undertake a wider 

consideration of the impact of the maximum charge, and its level, for 

April 2015. We will consult will representatives of local government 

and services users alike on our plans once we have finalised the detail 

of what we propose.       

Page 60



Page 61

Document is Restricted



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 10 July 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:35 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_10_07_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Helen Bedford, UCL Institute of Child Health 

John Burge, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Dr Sara Hayes, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Dr Ruth Hussey, Chief Medical Officer 

Andrew Jones, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Dr Marion Lyons, Public Health Wales 

Joff McGill, Sense 

Dr Ian Millington, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Local Medical 

Committee 

Nick Morris, Sense 

Dr Gillian Richardson, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 78



Andrew Riley, Senior Medical Officer 

Dr Quentin Sandifer, Public Health Wales 

Dr Andy Williams, Cardiff School of Journalism 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to elect temporary Chair  
2.1 David Rees was elected as temporary Chair. 

 

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
3.1 Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething and Ken Skates due to their 
appointments as Deputy Ministers in the Welsh Government and from Elin Jones and 
Darren Millar.  Leighton Andrews and David Rees attended as substitutes. 
 
3.2 Leighton Andrews declared, for the purpose of item 4b, that he is an honorary 
professor at Cardiff School of Journalism.   

 

4 Inquiry into measles outbreak 2013 - oral evidence  

 

Evidence from Local Health Boards and Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  
4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

Evidence on the role of the media  
4.2 Dr Andy Williams responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
4.3 Dr Williams agreed to provide a copy of the guidelines for journalists produced by 
the Science Media Centre. 

 

Evidence from Sense and UCL Institute of Child Health  
4.4 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

Evidence from Public Health Wales  
4.5 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
4.6 Dr Sandifer agreed to provide details of the number of MMR vaccinations 
administered in the Swansea area following the national campaign to raise uptake in 
2005-6. 

 

Evidence from the Welsh Government  

Page 79



4.7 The Minister and Dr Hussey responded to questions from members of the 
Committee. 
 
4.8 Dr Hussey agreed to provide clarification on the difference between the figures 
provided by the Welsh Government and Public Health Wales in their written evidence on 
the national catch-up campaign in 2005. Dr Hussey also agreed to confirm whether 
the letter issued from the Welsh Government to health boards in 2009 encouraging 
compliance with the Welsh Health Circular 2005 was generic or geographically 
specific. 
 

5 Papers to note  
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 
 
5.2 The Committee formally noted that it had agreed its report on Stage 1 of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Bill, and that it would be published by 19 July. 

 

Inquiry into measles outbreak 2013 - Written evidence from BMA Cymru Wales  
5.3 The Committee noted the paper. 

 

Inquiry into measles outbreak 2013 - Evidence from RCN Wales  
5.4 The Committee noted the paper. 

Page 80



Agenda Item 8

Page 81

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for Social Services - General scrutiny
	Research Service briefing

	4 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for Social Services - financial scrutiny
	Research Service briefing

	5 Papers to note
	8 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 18 July 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 12:20 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_18_07_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Ruth Hussey, Chief Medical Officer 

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 

Martin Sollis, Welsh Government 

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social 

Services 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

Eleanor Roy (Researcher) 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_18_07_2013&t=0&l=en


 

 

 Informal briefing session  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy 

Minister for Social Services - General scrutiny  

 

 

 

 

 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy 

Minister for Social Services - financial scrutiny  

 

 

 

 

 

 Papers to note  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 7 and 8  



 

 Inquiry into measles outbreak 2013 - Consideration of key themes  

 

 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2014-15  

 


